TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM406735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Company, successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		11/23/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	2250 PILOT KNOB ROAD, SUITE 100		
City:	MENDOTA HEIGHTS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55120		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4086765	GLOBAL TIER			
Registration Number:	3997753	SMART. SAFE. GREEN.			
Registration Number:	3997757	SMART. SAFE. GREEN.			
Registration Number:	3997758	RTI			
Registration Number:	3997759	RTI			
Registration Number:	3997761	RTI			
Registration Number:	3997763	RTI			
Registration Number:	4072154	TOTAL OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT			
Registration Number:	4161907	SMART. SAFE. GREEN.			
Registration Number:	4143698	RTI			
Registration Number:	4206803	RTI			
Registration Number:	4143699	RTI			
Registration Number:	4206804	RTI			
Registration Number:	3737452	MAXLIFE			
Registration Number:	2801721	RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
Registration Number:	2529512	RTI			
Registration Number:	2663675	RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0647 900385985

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4054260	AUTOMIST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30270
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=IV.04 Trademark Release#page1.tif source=IV.04 Trademark Release#page2.tif source=IV.04 Trademark Release#page3.tif source=IV.04 Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0648

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of November 23, 2016, by GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, in its capacity as Agent ("<u>Agent</u>"; as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation in such capacity) to Restaurants Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement and Trademark Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Agent are parties to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2015 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") executed in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the various loan documents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor was required to execute and deliver that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>") to Agent for purposes of filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and Trademark Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent on behalf of the Lenders, among other collateral as set forth therein, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill in the trademarks, in, to and under the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2015, at Reel 5511, Frame 0304; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all of its Trademarks, including without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
 - (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule 1.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0649

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation), as Agent

By:
Name:
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1

Mark	Current Owner/Applicant	Appl. Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status of Mark
GLOBAL TIER	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	3/28/11	4086765	1/17/12	Registered
SMART. SAFE. GREEN	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	3997753	7/19/11	Registered
SMART. SAFE. GREEN	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	3997757	7/19/11	Registered
RTI & Design	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	3997758	7/19/11	Registered
RTI & Design	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	3997759	7/19/11	Registered
RTI	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	3997761	7/19/11	Registered
RTI	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	3997763	7/19/11	Registered
TOTAL OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	4072154	12/13/11	Registered
SMART. SAFE. GREEN	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	4161907	6/19/12	Registered
RTI & Design	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	4143698	5/15/12	Registered

Trademark Release and Reassignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0651

RTI & Design	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	4206803	9/11/12	Registered
RTI	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	4143699	5/15/12	Registered
RTI	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	12/29/10	4206804	9/11/12	Registered
MAXLIFE & Design	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	9/10/07	3737452	1/12/10	Cancelled (Lapsed)
RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	3/20/01	2801721	1/6/04	Renewed (Registered)
RTI & Design	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	9/8/00	2529512	1/15/02	Renewed (Registered)
RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	7/15/99	2663675	12/17/02	Renewed (Registered)
AUTOMIST	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	1/6/2011	4054260	11/8/2011	Registered

Trademark Release and Reassignment

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/28/2016 REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0652